

**VICTORIA L. FRANCIS
MARK STEGER SMITH**
Assistant U.S. Attorneys
U.S. Attorney's Office
2601 2nd Ave. North, Suite 3200
Billings, MT 59101
Phone: (406) 247-4633 – Victoria
(406) 247-4667 – Mark
Fax: (406) 657-6058
Email: victoria.francis@usdoj.gov
mark.smith3@usdoj.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS/
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION**

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,
and AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MONTANA FOUNDATION,
INC.,**

Plaintiffs,

vs.

**DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR, and DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE,**

Defendants.

CV 18-154-M-DWM

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Where production did not occur within FOIA deadlines, the remedy is production, and all agencies have now produced responsive documents. 3

II. The agencies fully discharged their FOIA obligations by conducting searches reasonably calculated to uncover all relevant documents. 5

 A. Army Corps of Engineers. 6

 B. Bureau of Land Management 9

 C. Federal Emergency Management Agency..... 10

 D. Office of Legal Counsel..... 11

 E. Transportation Security Administration 12

 F. Office of Intelligence and Analysis 15

III. Summary judgment is appropriate because all documents withheld properly fall within the FOIA exemptions. 16

 A. Exemption § 552(b)(3)(A). 17

 B. Exemption §552(b)(4). 19

 C. Exemption §552(b)(5). 21

 D. Exemptions §552(b)(6) and (b)(7)(C). 26

 E. Exemption §552(b)(7)(E). 29

IV. The FBI properly asserted a *Glomar* response under 5 U.S.C. §552(b)(7)(A) & (E). 31

 A. If they exist, records responsive to Plaintiffs’ request would be “compiled for law enforcement purposes.” 32

 B. The requested information is properly withheld under Exemption 7(A) because disclosure would interfere with FBI enforcement proceedings. 33

C. The requested information is properly withheld under Exemption
7(E) because disclosure would reveal previously unknown
investigative techniques, nullifying their effectiveness.....35

V. Fee waivers are moot.....38

CONCLUSION.....38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	31
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 880 F.3d 473 (9th Cir. 2018)	35
<i>ACLU v. FBI</i> , 881 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018)	32
<i>ACLU v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec. Office for Civil Rights & Civil Liberties</i> , 2017 WL 3478658 (D. Ariz. Aug. 14, 2017).....	35, 36
<i>Assembly of the State of Cal. v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 968 F.2d 916 (9th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Bangoura v. U.S. Dep't of Army</i> , 607 F.Supp.2d 134 (D.D.C. 2009)	27
<i>Bishop v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 45 F.Supp.3d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	35
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice at New York Univ. Sch. of Law v. DHS</i> , 331 F.Supp.3d 74 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	18
<i>Broemer v. FBI</i> , No. CV 08-05515, 2011 WL 13142587 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2011)	17
<i>BuzzFeed, Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 344 F.Supp.3d 396 (D.D.C. 2018).....	34, 37

Carlson v. United States Postal Serv.,
 No. 15-CV-06055-JCS, 2017 WL 3581136 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2017)28

Carney v. DOJ,
 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....6

Chilingirian v. EOUSA,
 71 F.App’x 571 (6th Cir. 2003)6

CIA v. Sims,
 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....18

Citizens Comm’n on Human Rights v. FDA,
 45 F.3d 1325 (9th Cir. 1995)5

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
 617 F.2d 854 (D.C.Cir. 1980).....25

NRDC v. DOD,
 388 F.Supp.2d 1086 (C.D. Cal.2005)2

Fed. Open Market Comm. v. Merrill,
 443 U.S. 340 (1979).....21

Forest Serv. Emps. for Envtl. Ethics v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 524 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2008) 3, 27, 28

Fox News Network LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
 739 F.Supp.2d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 11, 12, 20, 21

Freedom of the Press Found. v. DOJ,
 241 F.Supp.3d 986 (N.D. Cal. 2017)18

Hainey v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
 925 F.Supp.2d 34 (D.D.C. 2013).....4

Hall v. CIA,
 437 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2006)38

Hamdan v. DOJ,
 797 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2015) 17, 30

Iturralde v. Comptroller of Currency,
 315 F.3d 311 (D.C.Cir. 2003) 6, 9, 10, 11

Jacobs v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
 725 F.Supp.2d 85 (D.D.C. 2010)4

James Madison Project v. DOJ,
 302 F.Supp.3d 12 (D.D.C. 2018)34

Jones v. FBI,
 41 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994)16

Judicial Watch, Inc., v. DOJ,
 306 F.Supp.2d 58 (D.D.C. 2004) 21, 22, 25

Kortlander v. BLM,
 816 F.Supp.2d 1001 (D. Mont. 2011)16

Lahr v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.,
 569 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2009) 23, 24

Lane v. Dep’t of Interior,
 523 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2008)5, 17

Leopold v. DOJ,
 301 F.Supp.3d 13 (D.D.C. 2018) 31, 34

Lewis v. IRS,
 823 F.2d 375 (9th Cir. 1987) 33, 34

Lion Raisins v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
354 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2004) 16, 33

Marcusse v. DOJ,
959 F.Supp.2d 130 (D.D.C. 2013).....31

Maricopa Audubon Soc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
108 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 1997)16

Maynard v. CIA,
986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993).....5

McAtee v. DHS,
2016 WL 3079693 (D. Mont. May 31, 2016)..... 2, 4, 27, 28

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C.Cir. 1977) 21, 25

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....3

Miller v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
779 F.2d 1378 (8th Cir. 1985)6

Minier v. CIA,
88 F.3d 796 (9th Cir.1996) 2, 18, 31

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
861 F.2d 1114 (9th Cir. 1988)22

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975).....21

Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....5

Petroleum Info. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
976 F.2d 1429 (D.C.Cir. 1992)..... 22, 23

Pickard v. DOJ,
217 F.Supp.3d 1081 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....36

Pollack v. BOP,
879 F.2d 406 (8th Cir. 1989) 5, 9, 12

Poulsen v. DOD,
2019 WL 1318380 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 22, 2019)31

Rhodes v. FBI,
316 F.Supp.3d 173 (D.D.C. 2018).....37

Richardson v. DOJ,
730 F.Supp.2d 225 (D.D.C. 2010).....4

Rojas v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
No. CV-15-1709-PHX-SMM, 2017 WL 6886082 (D. Ariz. Sept. 25, 2017).....28

Rosenfeld v. DOJ,
57 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 1995)30

SafeCard Serv., Inc. v. SEC,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 3, 5, 6

Schlefer v. United States,
702 F.2d 233 (D.C.Cir. 1983).....21

Sellers v. IRS,
2009 WL 700647 (D. Or. Mar. 17, 2009).....25

Shapiro v. DOJ,
239 F.Supp.3d 100 (D.D.C. 2017).....37

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C.Cir. 2007).....27

U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray,
502 U.S. 164 (1991).....6, 16

Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard,
180 F.3d 321 (D.C.Cir. 1999).....6

Vaughn v. Rosen,
484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....16

Watkins v. U.S. Bureau of Customs & Border Prot.,
643 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2011)20

Zemansky v. EPA,
767 F.2d 569 (9th Cir. 1985)5, 12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7)(C)26

5 U.S.C. §552(a)(6)(E).....3

5 U.S.C. §552(b) 16, 19

5 U.S.C. §552(b)(7)(A) i, 31, 33

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)2

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)-(6)17

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6).....26

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E) 29, 35

5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(3)(A)3

6 U.S.C. § 12118

6 U.S.C. § 121(d)(9).....18

6 U.S.C. § 121(d)(11)..... 18, 19

10 U.S.C. § 2757

18 U.S.C. § 13857

28 U.S.C. §§533	33
49 U.S.C. §114(e)(1).....	14
49 U.S.C. §44901(a)	14
49 U.S.C. §44903(b)	14
50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)	17, 18, 19
PL 115-278.....	18
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. §0.85	33
